

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-893

---

PATRICK C. HANNON,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No. 0150177

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
101 N.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave., Suite 400  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vi
PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	3
Trial . . . . .	3
Post-Conviction . . . . .	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS . . . . .	40
A. SUMMARY DENIAL . . . . .	44
1. Involuntary Intoxication . . . . .	44
2. Failure to Investigate State Expert's Background . . . . .	47
3. Failure to Adequately Prepare for Trial . . . . .	52
B. EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . .	53
1. Failure to Depose Ron Richardson and/or Request a Continuance to Further Investigate Ron Richardson . . . . .	53
2. Failure to Adequately Prepare for the State's Expert, Judith Bunker . . . . .	56
3. Failure to Question Witness Michele Helm . . . . .	59
4. Conclusion . . . . .	60
ARGUMENT II-INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE AND FOR FAILURE TO OBTAIN ADEQUATE	

MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION . . . . .	61
	<u>Page</u>
A. DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE . . . . .	64
B. PREJUDICE . . . . .	77
C. CONCLUSION . . . . .	81
ARGUMENT III-THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY SUMMARILY DENYING MERITORIOUS CLAIMS . . . . .	82
A. The State Withheld Evidence Which Was Material and Exculpatory in Nature And/or Presented Misleading Evidence . . . . .	82
B. State's Presentation of Unreliable and Non- scientific Evidence . . . . .	84
C. Conflict of Interest . . . . .	86
D. State's Use of Jailhouse Informants . . . . .	88
E. State's Use of Misleading and Improper Argument . . . . .	90
F. Failure to Object to Constitutional Error . . . . .	91
1. Burden Shifting . . . . .	91
2. <i>Caldwell</i> Error . . . . .	91
G. Automatic Aggravating Factor . . . . .	92
H. Newly Discovered Evidence . . . . .	92
Argument IV-Avoid arrest Aggravator is Vague and Improperly Applied . . . . .	96
Argument V- Misapplication of Heinous, Atrocious and Cruel Aggravator . . . . .	97
Argument VI-Innocence of the Death Penalty . . . . .	98
Argument VII-Florida's Capital Sentencing Statute	

is Unconstitutional . . . . .	99
Argument VIII-Cumulative Error . . . . .	99
	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . .	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	70
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	97
<i>Barclay v. Wainwright</i> , 444 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	87
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	83
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	44
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	91
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	78
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F. 3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	70
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	85
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 522 (1997) . . . . .	51
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 466 U.S. 333 (1980) . . . . .	86
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 461 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) . . . . .	88
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 453 So.2d 1102 (Fla.1984) . . . . .	43
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> ,	

112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992) . . . . .	98
<i>Farr v. State</i> ,	
621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	78
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> ,	
108 S. Ct. 2320 (1988) . . . . .	65
<i>Frye v. United States</i> ,	
293 Fed. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) . . . . .	85, 96
<i>Garcia v. State</i> ,	
622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	90
<i>Gardner v. State</i> ,	
480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	44
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> ,	
405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	83
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> ,	
446 U.S. 420 (1980) . . . . .	96
<i>Hannon v. Florida</i> ,	
115 S. Ct. 1118 (1995) . . . . .	2
<i>Hannon v. State</i> ,	
638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	1
<i>Hannon v. State</i> ,	
No. 78,678 (Fla. April 22, 1996) . . . . .	2
<i>Harich v. State</i> ,	
484 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	82
<i>Hayes v. State</i> ,	
660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	96
<i>Huff v. State</i> ,	
622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	2
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	
591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	94



<i>King v. State,</i> 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	65
<i>Maine v. Moulton,</i> 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	89
<i>Massiah v. United States,</i> 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	89
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright,</i> 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	97
<i>Mills v. State,</i> 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	94
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	91
<i>Napue v. State,</i> 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	90
<i>Nero v. Blackburn,</i> 597 F. 2d 991 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)	73
<i>Nowitzke v. State,</i> 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	90
<i>O'Callaghan v. State,</i> 461 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1985)	82
<i>Omelus v. State,</i> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	97
<i>Palmes v. State,</i> 397 So. 2d 648 (Fla.)	45
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger,</i> 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	82
<i>Ramirez v. State,</i> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	96
<i>Ramirez v. State,</i> 542 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	85

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	99
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992)	98
<i>Scott v. Dugger</i> , 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	83
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	91
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	44
<i>States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	89
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	44, 52, 61
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992)	92, 97, 98
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	61
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	97
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000)	61
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	92, 97
